Market prices are subject to fluctuation and consequently the amount realized in the subsequent sale
of an investment may significantly differ from the reported market value. Furthermore, amount realized
in the sale of a particular security may be affected by the relative quantity of the security being sold.
The Company has no significant concentration of price risk.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below summarizes Company's equity price risk as of 31 December 2009 and 2008 and shows
the effects of a hypothetical 10% increase and a 10% decrease in market prices as at the year end. The
selected hypothetical change does not reflect what could be considered to be the best or worst case
scenarios. Indeed, results could be worse in Company's equity investment portfolio because of the
nature of equity markets.

Had all equity investments, other than associates, been measured at fair values as required by IAS 39
"Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement", the impact of hypothetical change would be
as follows:

Fair value Hypothetical
price change

Estimated fair
value after

hypothetical
change in prices

Hypothetical
increase /

(decrease) in
shareholders'

equity

Hypothetical
increase

(decrease) in
profit / (loss)

before tax

	31 Dec 2009	 5,983,541	 10% increase	 6,581,895	 598,354 	 -
10% decrease	 5,385,187	 (598,354)	 -

31 Dec 2008	 6,726,658	 10% increase	  7,399,324	 670,649 	 2,017
10% decrease	 6,053,992	 (670,649)	 (2,017)

28.4	 Fair value of financial instruments

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between
knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm’s length transaction. The carrying values of all financial assets
and financial liabilities approximate their fair values except for equity and debt instruments held whose
fair values have been disclosed in their respective notes to these financial statements.

28.5	 Insurance risk

The Company accepts the insurance risk through its insurance contracts where it assumes the risk of loss
from persons or organisations that are directly subject to the underlying loss. The Company is exposed to